

No. C097061

**Court of Appeal**  
OF THE  
**State of California**  
**Third Appellate District**

---

**CHAD GRAYOT,**

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

**BANK OF STOCKTON,**

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

**AMICUS BRIEF SUPPORTING DEFENDANT  
BY AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES  
ASSOCIATION**

---

Appeal from a Judgment of the Placer County Superior Court  
Case No. S-CV-0045347, Honorable Trisha Hirashima, Judge

---

\*Jan T. Chilton (SBN 47582)  
jtc@severson.com  
SEVERSON & WERSON  
A Professional Corporation  
595 Market St., Ste. 2600  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Telephone: (415) 398-3344  
Facsimile: (415) 956-0439

Scott J. Hyman (SBN 148709)  
sjh@severson.com  
SEVERSON & WERSON  
A Professional Corporation  
The Atrium  
19100 Von Karman Ave., Ste. 700  
Irvine, California 92612  
Telephone: (949) 442-7110  
Facsimile: (949) 442-7118

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Financial Services Association

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	8
II. INTRODUCTION.....	8
III. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Textual Analysis Disproves Plaintiffs’ Theory.....	11
1. “Any” Does Not Answer The Question On This Appeal .....	11
2. There Can Be Only One “Holder” Under That Term’s Well-Settled Legal Meaning .....	11
3. “Holder” Is Properly Given Its Settled Legal Meaning In Interpreting The FTC’s Regulation.....	14
4. Plaintiff’s Contrary Arguments Are Without Merit.....	16
B. The Holder Rule’s Regulatory History And Purpose Confirm The Meaning Of Its Text .....	17
1. The Rule Was Adopted To Abrogate The Holder-In-Due-Course Doctrine And Prevent Separation Of Buyer’s Obligation To Pay From Seller’s Duty To Perform.....	17
2. The Plain Meaning Interpretation Of The Rule’s Text Fulfills The Rule’s Stated Purpose .....	19
3. Plaintiff’s Contrary Arguments Are Meritless	20
a. The Holder Rule’s Purpose Was Not To Assure Consumers An Alternative Source Of Recovery .....	20
b. Common Law Rules Do Not Bar Reassignment Of The Contract To The Seller.....	21
c. Re-Assignment Internalizes The Cost Of Seller Misconduct.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

d.	Plaintiff’s Tarbaby Theory Separates Payment From Performance Contrary To The Holder Rule’s Central Premise .....	23
e.	Other Rules Adequately Prevent Any Harmful Misuse Of Re-Assignment ....	24
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>American Financial Services Assn. v. City of Oakland</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1239.....	8
<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 4.....	14
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 605 .....	14
<i>Farmland Irrigation Co., Inc. v. Dopplmaier</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 208.....	20, 21
<i>Federal Land Bank v. Miller</i> (1946) 199 Miss. 615, 25 So.2d 11 .....	11
<i>Hanalei, BRC Inc. v. Porter</i> (1988) 7 Haw.App. 304, 760 P.2d 676.....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Hernandez v. Apple Auto Wholesalers of Waterbury, LLC</i> (2021) 338 Conn. 803, 259 A.3d 1157.....	11, 12, 22, 23
<i>Hodes v. Hodes</i> (1945) 176 Or. 102, 155 P.2d 564.....	11
<i>Investment Serv. Co. v. Martin Bros. Container &amp; Timber Prods. Corp.</i> (1970) 255 Or. 192, 465 P.2d 868.....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> (2019) 588 U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 2400 .....	10
<i>Liles v. Myers</i> (1978) 38 N.C.App. 525, 248 S.E.2d 385 .....	12
<i>Lloyd Underwriters v. Craig &amp; Rush, Inc.</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1194.....	15
<i>M &amp; I Marshall &amp; Ilsley Bank v. National Financial Services Corp.</i> (E.D. Wis. 1989) 704 F.Supp. 890.....	12, 14
<i>Mitchell v. Church</i> (Del. Super. Ct., July 31, 2006, No. CIV.A. 04L-10-042) 2006 WL 2194738.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>National Bank of North America v. Flushing Nat. Bank</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 1979) 72 A.D.2d 538, 421 N.Y.S.2d 65.....	14
<i>Pazol v. Citizens Nat. Bank</i> (1964) 110 Ga.App. 319, 138 S.E.2d 442 .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Pulliam v. HNL Automotive, Inc.</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 127.....	8, 11
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 899.....	8
<i>Schneider Fuel v. West Allis Bank</i> (1975) 70 Wis.2d 1041, 236 N.W.2d 266 .....	14
<i>Searles Valley Minerals Operations Inc. v. Ralph M. Parsons Service Co.</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1394 .....	24

### Statutes

United States Code	
Title 15, section 1641 .....	15
Public Law 90-321 .....	15, 17
California Civil Code	
Section 1804.2 .....	15
Section 2983.5 .....	15
Section 3439 .....	24
California Commercial Code	
Section 1201 .....	9, 11
Section 3302 .....	14, 19
Maryland Code Annotated, Commercial Law	
Section 12-628.....	15
Washington Revised Code Annotated	
Section 63.14.020 .....	15

### Other Authorities

Code of Federal Regulations	
Title 16, section 433.2 .....	8, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

*Other Authorities*

FTC, Part 433—Preservation of Consumers’ Claims and  
Defenses; Promulgation of Trade Regulation Rule and  
Statement of Basis and Purpose (Nov. 19, 1975)  
40 Fed. Reg. 53506..... *passim*

FTC, Guidelines on Trade Regulation Rule Concerning  
Preservation of Consumers’ Claims and Defenses  
(May 14, 1976) 41 Fed. Reg. 20022 ..... *passim*
